



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TED D. KELLNER,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Below,)	
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,)	
v.)	No. 3, 2024
AIM IMMUNOTECH INC., THOMAS)	
EQUELS, WILLIAM MITCHELL,)	Court Below:
STEWART APPELROUTH, and NANCY)	Court of Chancery of the State of
K. BRYAN,)	Delaware, C.A. No. 2023-0879-
)	LWW
Defendants-Below,)	
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.)	

**APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT AIM IMMUNOTECH INC., ET AL.’S
ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL AND
OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

OF COUNSEL:

Stefan Atkinson, P.C.	William R. Denny (No. 2580)
Mary T. Reale	Matthew F. Davis (No. 4696)
Mason E. Reynolds	Nicholas D. Mozal (No. 5838)
Joseph Taglienti	Caneel Radinson-Blasucci (No. 6574)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP	Eric J. Nascone (No. 6883)
601 Lexington Avenue	1313 N. Market Street
New York, NY 10022	Hercules Plaza, 6 th Floor
(212) 446-4800	Wilmington, DE 19801
	(302) 984-6000

Michael F. Williams, P.C.	<i>Attorneys for Defendants-Below/Appellees</i>
Don Hong	<i>AIM ImmunoTech Inc., Thomas Equels,</i>
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP	<i>William Mitchell, Stewart Appelrouth, and</i>
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.	<i>Nancy K. Bryan</i>
Washington, D.C. 20004	
(202) 389-5000	

Dated: February 16, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	9
A. The Parties.....	9
B. Kellner Invests In AIM And Joins The Lautz Takeover Attempt.....	9
C. Kellner Joins The Jorgl Takeover Attempt.....	10
D. Kellner And His Coconspirators Immediately Begin Planning A 2023 Proxy Contest.....	14
E. The Board Amends AIM’s Advance Notice Bylaws With The Help Of Counsel.....	15
F. Kellner Fronts The Kellner Takeover Attempt.....	19
G. The Board Validly Rejects The Kellner Notice.....	21
H. This Litigation.....	24
I. The Opinion And Post-Trial Proceedings.....	25
ARGUMENT	27
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY MISCONSTRUED KELLNER’S AS-APPLIED CHALLENGE AS A FACIAL CHALLENGE.....	27
A. Question Presented.....	27
B. Scope Of Review.....	27
C. Merits Of Argument.....	27
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY MISAPPLIED THE FACIAL VALIDITY STANDARD.....	30
A. Question Presented.....	30

B.	Scope Of Review.....	30
C.	Merits Of Argument.....	31
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY INVALIDATING THE CHALLENGED BYLAWS UNDER ENHANCED SCRUTINY.....	34
A.	Question Presented.....	34
B.	Scope Of Review.....	34
C.	Merits Of Argument.....	34
1.	The 2023 AAU Provision Is Proportional.....	35
2.	The Consulting/Nomination Provision Is Proportional.....	38
3.	The Ownership Provision Is Proportional.....	39
4.	The Known Supporter Provision Is Proportional.....	40
IV.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY UPHELD THE QUESTIONNAIRE AND FIRST CONTACT PROVISIONS.....	41
A.	Question Presented.....	41
B.	Scope Of Review.....	41
C.	Merits Of Argument.....	42
1.	The Court’s Enhanced Scrutiny Analysis Of The Amended Bylaws Was Sound.....	43
2.	The Questionnaire Provision Is Reasonable And Proportional.....	46
3.	The First Contact Provision Is Reasonable And Proportional.....	49
V.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY APPLIED THE QUESTIONNAIRE AND FIRST CONTACT PROVISIONS TO THE KELLNER NOTICE.....	53
A.	Question Presented.....	53

B.	Scope Of Review.....	53
C.	Merits Of Argument.	53
1.	Kellner Did Not Comply With The Questionnaire Provision.	54
2.	Kellner Did Not Comply With The First Contact Provision.	56
VI.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY APPLIED THE 2016 AAU PROVISION TO THE KELLNER NOTICE.	57
A.	Question Presented.	57
B.	Scope Of Review.....	57
C.	Merits Of Argument.	57
1.	The Court Of Chancery Properly Invoked The 2016 AAU Provision.....	58
2.	The Court Properly Applied The 2016 AAU Provision.	61
	CONCLUSION.....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>250 Exec., LLC v. Christina Sch. Dist.</i> , 2022 WL 588078 (Del. Ch. 2022)	29
<i>Air Prods. & Chems., Inc. v. Airgas, Inc.</i> , 16 A.3d 48 (Del. Ch. 2011)	45
<i>ATP Tour, Inc. v. Deutscher Tennis Bund</i> , 91 A.3d 554 (Del. 2014)	33
<i>Beck v. Greim</i> , 2020 WL 6742708 (Del. Ch. 2020)	44
<i>BlackRock Credit Allocation Income Tr. v. Saba Cap. Master Fund</i> , 224 A.3d 964 (Del. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boilermakers Loc. 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burroughs v. State</i> , 304 A.3d 530 (Del. 2023)	29
<i>Candlewood Timber Gp., LLC v. Pan Am. Energy, LLC</i> , 859 A.2d 989 (Del. 2004)	29
<i>Capano v. Wilm. Country Club</i> , 2001 WL 1359254 (Del. Ch. 2001)	44
<i>Cerberus Int’l, Ltd. v. Apollo Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 794 A.2d 1141 (Del. 2002)	60
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 287 A.2d 660 (Del. 1972)	58
<i>Coster v. UIP Cos.</i> , 300 A.3d 656 (Del. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Del. Bd. of Med. Licensure & Discipline v. Grossinger</i> , 224 A.3d 939 (Del. 2020)	27, 28

<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005)	27
<i>In re Dollar Thrifty S’holder Litig.</i> , 14 A.3d 573 (Del. Ch. 2010)	35, 36, 37, 40
<i>In re Ebix, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 208402 (Del. Ch. 2016)	45
<i>Enzolytics, Inc. v. Empire Stock Transfer Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 2543952 (Del. Ch. 2023)	29
<i>Franz Mfg. Co. v. EAC Indus.</i> , 501 A.2d 401 (Del. 1985)	31, 32
<i>Friends of Village of Cinderberry v. Village of Cinderberry Prop. Owners Ass’n</i> , 2010 WL 1843706 (Del. Ch. 2010)	59, 60-61
<i>Gilbert v. El Paso Co.</i> , 575 A.2d 1131 (Del. 1990)	44
<i>Hazout v. Tsang Mun Ting</i> , 134 A.3d 274 (Del. 2016)	27, 30, 34
<i>Hill Int’l, Inc. v. Opportunity P’rs L.P.</i> , 119 A.3d 30 (Del. 2015)	36, 61
<i>Hollinger International v. Black</i> , 844 A.2d 1022, 1078-79 (Del. Ch. 2004)	44
<i>Jorgl v. AIM ImmunoTech Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 16543834 (Del. Ch. 2022)	11, 13, 54
<i>Levitt Corp. v. Office Depot, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 1724244 (Del. Ch. 2008)	36
<i>Mack v. Rev Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 7774604 (Del. Ch. 2020)	63
<i>In re MONY Gp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 853 A.2d 661 (Del. Ch. 2004)	49

<i>Moran v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 500 A.2d 1346 (Del. 1985)	51
<i>New Enter. Assocs. 14, L.P. v. Rich</i> , 295 A.3d 520 (Del. Ch. 2023)	63
<i>Openwave Sys. v. Harbinger Cap. Partners Master Fund I</i> , 924 A.2d 228 (Del. Ch. 2007)	32, 36
<i>Paragon Techs., Inc. v. Cryan</i> , 2023 WL 8269200 (Del. Ch. 2023)	37
<i>Rainbow Mountain, Inc. v. Begeman</i> , 2017 WL 1097143 (Del. Ch. 2017)	59
<i>Reddy v. MBKS Co.</i> , 945 A.2d 1080 (Del. 2008)	27
<i>REJV5 AWH Orlando, LLC v. AWH Orlando Member, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 1109650 (Del. Ch. 2018)	62
<i>Rosenbaum v. CytoDyn Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4775140 (Del. Ch. 2021)	40, 41
<i>Salzberg v. Sciabacucchi</i> , 227 A.3d 102 (Del. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sassano v. CIBC World Mkts. Corp.</i> , 948 A.2d 453 (Del. Ch. 2008)	40
<i>Selectica, Inc. v. Versata Enters. Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 703062 (Del. Ch. 2010)	35
<i>In re Seminole Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 155 A.2d 887 (Del. Ch. 1959)	59
<i>Solak v. Sarowitz</i> , 153 A.3d 729 (Del. Ch. 2016)	32
<i>In re Solera Ins. Coverage Appeals</i> , 240 A.3d 1121 (Del. 2020)	40

<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Spine Care Del., LLC</i> , 238 A.3d 850 (Del. 2020)	30
<i>Sternlicht v. Hernandez</i> , 2023 WL 3991642 (Del. Ch. 2023)	47
<i>Strategic Inv. Opportunities LLC v. Lee Enters., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 453607 (Del. Ch. 2022)	17, 46, 49, 54
<i>Stream TV Networks Inc. v. SeeCubic, Inc.</i> , 279 A.3d 323 (Del. 2022)	45
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d. 75 (Del. 1992)	44
<i>Strougo v. Hollander</i> , 111 A.3d 590 (Del. Ch. 2015)	58
<i>Sunder Energy, LLC v. Jackson</i> , 305 A.3d 723 (Del. Ch. 2023)	60, 63
<i>Terramar Retail Ctrs., LLC v. Marion #2-Seaport Tr.</i> , 2019 WL 2208465 (Del. Ch. 2019)	63
<i>In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc. Litig.</i> , 634 A.2d 319 (Del. 1993)	58, 59
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)	43, 44
<i>Waggoner v. Laster</i> , 581 A.2d 1127 (Del. 1990)	60
<i>White v. State</i> , 2023 WL 3675801 (Del. 2023)	54
<i>Williams Companies S'holder Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 754593 (Del. Ch. 2021)	44
